
THE HARRODSBURG HERALD • HARRODSBURG, KENTUCKY • WWW.HARRODSBURGHERALD.COM  • Thursday, May 22, 2025   PAGE 2A     

REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS FOR 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
MERCER COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

I. Introduction

The Mercer County Sanitation District is seeking Statements of Qualifications (SOQs) from 
qualified consulting firms for preliminary, design and construction phase engineering services 
to serve the Herrington Lake area of Mercer County. The project will include preliminary 
engineering, design engineering, and construction phase services to provide public sewer to 
the Chimney Rock, Bradshaw Camp, and Herrington Woods communities. The sewage will be 
conveyed down SR 152 to the existing Burgin Central Pump Station through a new force main.

SOQs will be evaluated using a Qualifications-Based Selection (QBS) process, based on written 
submittals only.  The Evaluation Committee will consist of the three District Directors and 
the Executive Director.  The consulting firm scoring highest in accordance with the evaluation 
criteria listed below will be invited to negotiate scope and services.  In the event the District fails 
to successfully negotiate with the highest-rated firm, it will proceed to negotiate with those firms 
submitting SOQs, according to their ranking, until a contract is successfully negotiated.  

Lengthy and/or elaborate SOQ packages are neither necessary nor desired.  Consultants are 
required to limit their responses to 15 single-sided pages, with line spacing set at not less than 
1½.  Use of graphic illustrations in lieu of exposition is strongly encouraged.
Four copies of the SOQs must be submitted to the Mercer County Sanitation District by 12:00 
p.m. on Thursday, June 12, 2025, to be considered responsive.  SOQs may be submitted by 
mail to P. O. Box 303, Burgin, KY 40310, or in person at 801 Pleasant Hill Drive in Burgin.  
Submittals must be made in sealed envelopes, and clearly marked as follows: “Statement of 
Qualifications for Preliminary, Design and Construction Phase Engineering Services for the 
“Herrington Lake Force Main Project.”

II. Project Purpose & Scope
The purpose of this project is to provide public wastewater collection and treatment services 
for unsewered areas in the Herrington Lake area to include the Chimney Rock, Bradshaw 
Camp, and Herrington Woods communities. The sewage would be conveyed down SR 152 
to the existing Burgin Central Pump Station through a new force main.

The scope of services required for the project shall include all preliminary, design, and 
construction administration services necessary to successfully complete the project. The 
project shall meet funding requirements provided through the Kentucky WWATERS 
program.

III. Evaluation Criteria

A. Firm’s prior experience in the field of wastewater collection and transmission, and 
specifically grinder pumps and low pressure, small diameter sewers. - 25 points

B. Qualifications of the specific individuals who will be assigned to the Project Team - 25 
points

C. Past record of performance, including quality of work product and timeliness – 15 
points

D. Familiarity with the proposed project Area - 25 points

E. Prior experience with grinder pump / low pressure sewer collection and force main 
design. – 10 points

IV. Questions
Questions may be directed in writing to Mike Sanford, c/o Mercer County Sanitation District,  
P. O. Box 303, Burgin, KY 40310.

Mercer County Sanitation District
801 Pleasant Hill Drive
P.O. Box 303, Burgin, Kentucky 40310
(859) 748-9654

CITY OF BURGIN 
AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE NO. 2025-01-14

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BURGIN, KENTUCKY, ESTABLISHING 
REGULATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR THE LICENSING AND OPERATION OF 
ESTABLISHMENTS FOR THE SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WITHIN THE 
CITY OF BURGIN, KENTUCKY, AND PROVIDING FOR THE ADMINISTRATION AND
ENFORCEMENT OF THIS Ordinance

WHEREAS, pursuant to an election held on November 5, 2024, a majority of the voters of the City 
of Burgin, Kentucky were in favor of permitting the sale of alcoholic beverages in the City;

WHEREAS, the City of Burgin adopted Ordinance No. 2025-01-14 on February 25, 2025;

WHEREAS KRS 243.230(2) grants cities the authority to enact an ordinance preventing the 
issuance of quota retail drink licenses; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to prohibit the issuance of quota retail drink licenses within the 
jurisdiction of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Burgin, Kentucky, as 
follows:

SECTION 6
That Section 6 of Ordinance No. 2025-01-14 is 

hereby amended to read as follows:
SECTION 6: LICENSES GENERALLY
For the privilege of causing, permitting and 

engaging in the actions, business, and transactions 
authorized thereby in regard to traffic in alcoholic 
beverages in the City and pursuant to the authority 
of KRS 243.060, there is hereby established a 
corresponding City license for each of the licenses 
described in KRS 243.060. In accordance with 
KRS 243.030 and

KRS 243.070, the fee for each City license 
shall be as set out in the following schedule, which 
may be amended from time-to-time as authorized 
by law. Only those licenses set out in this Section 
shall be issued.

(1) Distiller’s license, per annum $500.00
(2) Rectifier’s license: 
 Class A, per annum $3,000.00
 Class B (craft rectifier), per annum   

  $960.00
(3) Wholesaler’s distilled spirits and wine 

license, per annum $3,000.00
(4) Quota retail package license, per annum
(5) Quota retail drink license, per annum
  $1,000.00
(5) [(6)] Special temporary license, per event   

 $166.66
(6) [(7)] Nonquota type 1 retail drink license 

(includes distilled spirits, wine, and malt 
beverages), per annum  $2,000.00

(7) [(8)] Nonquota type 2 retail drink license 
(includes distilled spirits, wine, and malt 
beverages), per annum  $1,000.00

(8) [(9)] Nonquota type 3 retail drink license 
(includes distilled spirits, wine, and malt 
beverages), per annum  $300.00

(9) [(10)] Special temporary alcoholic beverage 
auction license, per event $100.00

(10) [(11] Special Sunday retail drink license, 
per annum $300.00

(11) [(12)] Extended hours supplemental 
license, per annum $2,000.00

(12) [(10] Caterer’s license, per annum $800.00
(13) [(11] Bottling house or bottling house 

storage license, per annum $1,000.00
(14) [(12)] Brewer’s license, per annum $500.00
(15) [(13)] Micro brewery license, per annum
  $500.00

(16) [(14)] Malt beverage distributor’s license, 
per annum  $400.00

(17) [(15)] Nonquota retail malt beverage 
package license, per annum  $200.00

(18) [(16)] Nonquota type 4 retail malt 
beverage drink license, per annum $200.00

(19) [(17)] Limited restaurant license (includes 
distilled spirits, wine, and malt beverages), per 
annum  $1,200.00

(20) [(18)] Limited golf course license (includes 
distilled spirits, wine, and malt beverages), per 
annum  $1,200.00

(21) [(19)] The fee for each of the first five (5) 
supplemental bar licenses shall be the same as the 
fee for the primary drink license. There shall be 
no charge for each supplemental license issued in 
excess of five (5) to the same licensee at the same 
premises.

(22) [(20)] The holder of a nonquota retail malt 
beverage package license may obtain a Nonquota 
type 4 malt beverage drink license for a fee of fifty 
dollars ($50). The holder of a Nonquota type 4 
malt beverage drink license may obtain a nonquota 
retail malt beverage package license for a fee of 
fifty dollars ($50).

SECTION 39
That a new section of Ordinance No. 2025-

01-14, Section 39, is hereby added to read as 
follows:

SECTION 39: QUOTA RETAIL DRINK 
LICENSES SHALL NOT BE ISSUED

As authorized by KRS 243.230(2). the City 
shall not issue quota retail drink licenses.

This Amendment shall be effective 
immediately upon adoption after second 
reading and publication in accordance with the 
requirements of applicable Kentucky law.

Given this first reading: April 8, 2025
Given this second reading: May 13, 2025

Approved
Mayor Joseph Monroe

Attest
City Clerk, Angela Stewart

Native Dawn, Ol' Iron, Chamber 
Music, Memorial Day and more 

Robert Moore
Herald Staff
rmoore@harrodsburgherald.com

 
The Native Dawn Flute 

Gathering returns to Old 
Fort Harrod State Park (100 
South College Street) with a 
weekend of Native Ameri-
can music as well as food—
including fry bread and Indi-
an tacos—and handmade 
arts and crafts from Friday 
May 23, through Sunday, 
May 25.

The event is organized 
by Angie and Fred Nez 
Keams. Sponsors include 
the Harrodsburg-Mercer 
County Tourist Commis-
sion, the Mercer County 
Chamber of Commerce, the 
Friends of Fort Harrod, Old 
Fort Harrod State Park and 
the Mercer County Commu-
nity Endowment.

It’s a busy Memo-
rial Day weekend, with a 
Memorial Day Service at 
Maple Grove Cemetery 
(407 Cornishville Street) 
honoring Mercer County’s 
colored troops on Saturday, 
May 24, starting at 1 p.m. 
The event is hosted by the 
Harrodsburg-Mercer County 
African American Historical 
Society.

The Murph Challenge 
at the Vault—Harrodsburg 
(235 South Main Street) 
happens on Memorial Day, 
Monday, May 26, starting 
at 10 a.m. Honor U.S. mili-
tary personnel  with a fitness 
challenge: a one-mile run 
followed by 100 pull-ups, 
200 push-ups, 300 squats 
and another one-mile run. It 
can be done as an individual 
or a team. The event is held 
in partnership with Image 
Fitness.

Have a great weekend, 
Mercer County!

Thursday, May 22
• Sterling Silver Jewelry 

Sale at Ephraim Mcdowell 
James B. Haggin Hospi-
tal (464 Linden Avenue). 
Fundraiser. Proceeds ben-
efit auxiliary projects at 
Haggin Hospital. Payment 
options: payroll deduction, 
cash, Venmo, credit card. 7 
a.m. to 3 p.m. 859-734-5441 
or emhealth.org/location/
ephraim-mcdowell-james-b-
haggin-hospital.

• Antique Motor-
cycle Show at the Lodge 
at Logan Vineyards (254 
Hopewell Road). Food and 
drink and wine tastings. 
Bike parade by the Antique 
Motorcycle Clue of America 
arrives 2 p.m., rides off at 
6:00 p.m. 502-783-6604 or 
thelodgeatloganvineyards@
gmail.com or LoganVine-
yards.com or Facebook @
LoganVineyards.

• Family Game Night 
at Mercer County Public 
Library (109 West Lexing-
ton Street). Bring your fami-
ly and friends for an evening 
of games for all ages starting 
at 5:30 p.m. 859-734-3680 
or mcplib.info.

• Live music by Nick 
and Tony at Lemons Mill 
Brewery (166 Marimon 
Avenue). Food by Biscuits 
BBQ. Music starts 7 p.m. 
(doors open 4 p.m.) 859-
734-7791 or Facebook @
Lemons Mill.

• Karaoke at the 
Vault—Harrodsburg (235 
South Main Street). Starts 7 
p.m. 859-605-2118 or Face-
book @the Vault.

Friday, May 23
• Storytime for Tod-

dlers with Precision Dance 
at Mercer County Public 
Library (109 West Lexing-
ton Street). Starts 9:30 a.m. 
859-734-3680 or mcplib.
info.

• Introduction to Pres-
sure Canning Workshop at 
Mercer County Coopera-
tive Extension Office (1007 
Lexington Road). Starts 10 
a.m. 859-734-4378 or Face-
book @mercercountyexten-
sion.

• Storytime for Pre-
Schoolers Story Time with 
Precision Dance at Mer-
cer County Public Library 
(109 West Lexington Street). 
Starts 11 a.m. 859-734-3680 
or mcplib.info.

• Native Dawn Flute 
Gathering at Old Fort 
Harrod State Park (100 

South College Street). Three 
day festival celebrating 
Native American music as 
well as traditional arts and 
crafts starts 4 p.m. Friday 
and runs through Sunday, 
May 25. Friday line-up: Paul 
Nelson at 4 p.m., Tony Coo-
per at 5 p.m. Kyle Coatney 
at 6 p.m. and Tim Corbin 
at 7 p.m. 502-600-1895 or 
Yellowknifeflutes@gmail.
com or Facebook @Native.
Flutegathering.

• Friday Night Sip and 
Sounds at the Lodge at 
Logan Vineyards (254 
Hopewell Road). Live music 
by the Carey Band starts 5 
p.m. 502-783-6604 or the-
lodgeatloganvineyards@
gmail.com or LoganVine-
yards.com or Facebook @ 
LoganVineyards

• Trivia and College 
Night at the Vault—Har-
rodsburg (235 South Main 
Street). Trivia starts 7 p.m., 
College Night at 10 p.m. 
859-605-2118 or Facebook 
@the Vault.

Saturday, May 24
• Herrington Lake Bass 

Club Tournament at Pan-
dora Marina (125 Pandora 
Drive). Qualifier for Nation-
al Team Bass Association. 7 
a.m. to 3 p.m. Membership 
is $10 per person. Regular 
tournaments are $40 per per-
son or $65 per boat. Includes 
$10 launch fee. Tournament 
members may fish with one 
guest. Age 16 and under may 
fish for free when accompa-
nied by an adult. Robbie 
Sargent, 859-583-1618 or 
sargentsmarine@hotmail.
com.

• Mercer County Field 
to Fork Swap (670 Beau-
mont Plaza). Jams, jellies, 
salsa, pickles, lotions, soaps, 
crafts, produce, fresh beef, 
fresh lamb, chicks, chick-
ens, garden plants, eggs and 
more. Set up for the swap 
7:30 to 8 a.m. No set up fee. 
Bring your own table and 
chair. Swap runs from 8 a.m. 
to 1 p.m. weather pending. 
Facebook @ Mercer County 
Field to Fork Swap.

• Mercer County Farm-
ers Market at the Stable 
at Mercer County Fair-
grounds (560 Linden Ave-
nue). Local vendors provid-
ing locally raised produce, 
meat, eggs, baked goods, 
canned goods, honey and 
homemade and handcrafted 
items from 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. 
Farmersmarketmercer@
gmail.com or farmersmar-
ketmercer.square.site or 
Facebook @Mercer County 
Farmers Market.

• Native Dawn Flute 
Gathering at Old Fort 
Harrod State Park (100 
South College Street). 
Three day festival celebrat-
ing Native American music 
as well as traditional arts 
and crafts starts 9 a.m. 
with Iron Lightning Drum 
Group, Paul Nelson at 10 
a.m., Mexico Lindo Dancers 
at 11 a.m., Pueblo Enchant-
ment Dancers at noon, 
Choctaw Social Dancers at 
1 p.m., Robert Mullinax at 2 
p.m., Tyler Evans at 3 p.m., 
Mexico Lindo Dancers at 
4 p.m., Kyle Coatney at 5 
p.m., Pueblo Enchantment 
Dancers at 6 p.m., the Mys-
tic Wind Choctaw Social 
Dancers at 7 p.m. and the 
Southern Pine Singers at 8 
p.m. 502-600-1895 or Yel-
lowknifeflutes@gmail.com 
or Facebook @Native.Flute-
gathering.

• Princess Play Party 
at EPIC Play Center (120 
South Main Street). Featur-
ing Jayne Jewelry. Starts 10 
a.m. 859-324-9289 or epic.
p laycen te r@yahoo .com 
or epicplaycenterky.com 
or Facebook @ EPIC Play 
Center.

• Pod’s Forge Black-
smith Demonstration at 
Shaker Village of Pleas-
ant Hill (3501 Lexington 
Road). David Shadwick will 
make nails in this fun, infor-
mative demonstration start-
ing from 10 a.m. to 4 p.m. 
Participation included with 
admission. 859-734-5411 or 
shakervillageky.org.

• Ol’ Iron Rundown at 
Auto Kustoms (123 South 
Chiles Street). Annual car 
show featuring hot rods, 
custom cars, trucks and 

motorcycles from 10 a.m. 
to 4 p.m. olironcc@gmail.
com or Facebook @ oliron-
rundown

• Fish Fry at West Lane 
Park (345 West Lane). 
Featuring crispy fried fish, 
fish sandwiches, chili dogs, 
baked beans, chips, cole 
slaw and drinks. 11 a.m. to 
sold out.

• 17th Annual Chamber 
Music Festival of the Blue-
grass at Shaker Village of 
Pleasant Hill (3501 Lex-
ington Road). Concert starts 
11 a.m. Tickets begin at $48 
per person and include daily 
admission. 859-734-5411 or 
shakervillageky.org.

• Memorial Day Ser-
vice at Maple Grove Cem-
etery (407 Cornishville 
Street) Event honoring Mer-
cer County’s colored troops 
starts at 1 p.m. Facebook @ 
Harrodsburg-Mercer County 
African American Historical 
Society.

• Education Lecture by 
Aaron Boyd of the The 
Chamber Music Society of 
Lincoln Center at Shaker 
Village of Pleasant Hill 
(3501 Lexington Road). Part 
of the 17th Annual Chamber 
Music Festival of the Blue-
grass, starts 3 p.m. 859-734-
5411 or shakervillageky.org.

• Henry Clay: Divided 
We Stand at Mercer Coun-
ty Public Library (109 
West Lexington Street). The 
Kentucky Humanities Coun-
cil presents Kevin Hardesty 
as legendary Senator Henry 
Clay starting at 2 p.m. at 
the History Research Cen-
ter. 859-734-3680 or mcplib.
info.

• 17th Annual Cham-
ber Music Festival of the 
Bluegrass at Shaker Vil-
lage of Pleasant Hill (3501 
Lexington Road). Concert 
starts 5 p.m. Tickets begin at 
$48 per person and include 
daily admission. Cocktail 
party following concert is 
$49 per person. 859-734-
5411 or shakervillageky.org.

• Music on the Lawn 
featuring Joanah Loomer 
at Shaker Village of Pleas-
ant Hill (3501 Lexington 
Road). Live music, outdoor 
dining, drinks and spe-
cialty cocktails around the 
fire pit between the historic 
1839 Trustees’ Office and 
the garden. Starts 6:30 p.m. 
859-734-5411 or shakervil-
lageky.org.

• Live music by the Sil-
ver Wings Band at Cum-
mins Ferry RV Park and 
Campground (2558 Cum-
mins Ferry Road, Salvisa). 
Food by Bluegrass Food 
Truck. 859-865-2003 or 
cumminsferry.com or Face-
book @Cummins Ferry RV 
Campground.

• Live music by Three 
Cent Nickel at the Vault—
Harrodsburg (235 South 
Main Street). Starts 8 p.m. 
859-605-2118 or Facebook 
@the Vault.

• Live music by Five 
Below at Sunset Marina 
and Resort (325 Sunset 
Lodge Road, Lancaster). 
Music starts 8 p.m. 859-548-
3591 or sunsetmarinaandre-
sort.com or Facebook @ 
Sunset Marina and Resort.

Sunday, May 25
• Native Dawn Flute 

Gathering at Old Fort 
Harrod State Park (100 
South College Street). 
Three day festival celebrat-
ing Native American music 
as well as traditional arts 
and crafts starts at 11 a.m. 
with the Southern Pine 
Singers followed by the 
Mexico Lindo Dancers at 
noon, Robert Mullinax at 1 
p.m., the Pueblo Enchant-
ment Dancers at 2 p.m. 
Tyler Evans at 3 p.m., the 
Choctaw Social Dancers at 
4 p.m., Tim Corbin at 5 p.m. 
and the Iron Lightning at 6 
p.m. Drum Group 502-600-
1895 or Yellowknifeflutes@
gmail.com or Facebook @
Native.Flutegathering.

• 17th Annual Chamber 
Music Festival of the Blue-
grass at Shaker Village of 
Pleasant Hill (3501 Lex-
ington Road). Concert starts 
11 a.m. Tickets begin at $48 
per person and include daily 
admission. 859-734-5411 or 

Weekender For May 22—29

 See Weekender     3A


